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CIMAREX 10/22/2015 

  
 
Mike Bratcher 
Environmental Specialist 
NM Oil Conservation District-Division 2 
Artesia, NM 88210 
 
 
RE:  Cimarex, Hornsby 35 Fed 3-2 Battery– Remediation Work Plan 
        UL/E, Section 35, T26S, R27E 
        API No. 30-015-42208 
        
 
Mr. Bratcher, 
 
Cimarex has retained Diversified Field Service, Inc. (DFSI) to address environmental 
issues for the site detailed herein. 
 
The site is located southeast of Whites City, NM, in Eddy County. The leak site resulted 
from a 4” flowline failure. The impacted area is inside of the lined battery and on the 
location pad just outside of the containment. Approximately 59 bbls of produced water 
was released, with 45 bbls inside the lined containment and 14 bbls on the pad. All 
fluids inside the lined containment were recovered; 10 bbls were recovered on the pad. 
A C-141 was submitted to the NMOCD on July 27, 2015. The C-141 is attached.  
 
Site Assessment and Delineation 
 
On September 17, 2015 DFSI personnel did a site assessment and mapped the spill 
location.  On September 22, 2015, DFSI personnel returned to the location to begin soil 
sampling. Six sample points were delineated vertically. Each sample was tested for 
chloride levels as well as BTEX. The BTEX samples were performed using a Mini Rae 
Photoionization Detector (PID). The clean field samples were taken to a lab for 
confirmation. The results are attached. 
 
DFSI has conducted a groundwater study of the area and has determined that 
according to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer the there are no records of 
groundwater in this area.   
 
 
Conclusion 
 
After careful review DFSI on behalf of Cimarex would like to propose the following: 
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CIMAREX 10/22/2015 

  
 
 
In the areas of SP #1, SP #2, SP #3, remove 2’ bgs of the contaminated soil. In the 
areas of SP #4, SP #5 and SP #6, remove 1’ bgs. Haul all contaminated material to an 
approved NM state disposal. Then backfill with fresh caliche.  
 
Following the approval of the above plan, DFSI will submit all proper closure 
documentation to the NMOCD and BLM in accordance to the State and Federal 
Guidelines set forth. 
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions concerning this remediation plan 
request. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Michael Burton 
Environmental Operations Director 
Diversified Field Service, Inc. 
206 West Snyder 
Hobbs, NM  88240 
Office: (575)964-8394 
Mobile: (575)390-5454 
Fax: (575)964-8396 
Email: Mburton@diversifiedfsi.com 
 
 
cc Shelly Tucker 
 
 
Attachments: Initial Form C-141 
  Site/Sample Map 

Sample Data 
Photo Page 
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Hornsby 35 Fed 2-3H 
 

PHOTO PAGE 
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Diversified Environmental Services

Company Name: Cimarex SP Date: 9/22/2015
Location Name: Hornsby 35 Fed 2-3H Rel Date: 

SP1 CHL PID SP2 CHL PID SP3 CHL PID SP4 CHL PID SP5 CHL PID
Surface 1,200 16.9 Surface 250 17.3 Surface 225 0.3 Surface 500 2.5 Surface 1,050 0.5
1' 1,475 12.3 1' 1,000 104.2 1' 2,749 0.2 1' 100 0.6 1' 575 0
2' 200 5.6 2' 425 16 2' 350 0.2

2' 288 2' 592 2' 480 1' 96 1' 800

  

Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples Page 1



Diversified Environmental Services

SP6 CHL PID SP7 CHL PID SP8 CHL PID SP9 CHL PID SP10 CHL PID
Surface 2,674 16.8
1' 250 505.3

1' 272

Lab Confirmation Sample
Field Sampling
Needs Delineation and confirmation samples  Page 2



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CIMAREX ENERGY CO.-MIDLAND

RE: HORNSBY 25 FED #3H

MIDLAND, TX 79701

600 N.  MARIENFELD ST, SUITE 600

KENNETH BROWNTREE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/23/15   8:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

September 29, 2015

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 9



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CIMAREX ENERGY CO.-MIDLAND

600 N.  MARIENFELD ST, SUITE 600

KENNETH BROWNTREE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

UNK-NOWN

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

09/29/2015

09/23/2015 09/22/2015

HORNSBY 25 FED #3H

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SAMPLE PT. 1 @ 2' (H502512-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 2.18 109 1.812.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.89 94.6 0.8372.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.80 90.0 1.032.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/26/2015 ND 5.76 96.1 0.7416.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/26/2015 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 108 % 85.6-137

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CKChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 288 16.0 09/25/2015 ND 416 104 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/24/2015 ND 162 80.9 1.42200

DRO >C10-C28 148 10.0 09/24/2015 ND 173 86.3 0.855200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 73.1 % 47.2-157

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 83.9 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 9



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CIMAREX ENERGY CO.-MIDLAND

600 N.  MARIENFELD ST, SUITE 600

KENNETH BROWNTREE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

UNK-NOWN

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

09/29/2015

09/23/2015 09/22/2015

HORNSBY 25 FED #3H

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SAMPLE PT. 2 @ 2' (H502512-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 2.18 109 1.812.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.89 94.6 0.8372.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.80 90.0 1.032.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/26/2015 ND 5.76 96.1 0.7416.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/26/2015 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 85.6-137

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CKChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 592 16.0 09/25/2015 ND 416 104 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/24/2015 ND 162 80.9 1.42200

DRO >C10-C28 23.7 10.0 09/24/2015 ND 173 86.3 0.855200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.0 % 47.2-157

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 73.8 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 9



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CIMAREX ENERGY CO.-MIDLAND

600 N.  MARIENFELD ST, SUITE 600

KENNETH BROWNTREE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

UNK-NOWN

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

09/29/2015

09/23/2015 09/22/2015

HORNSBY 25 FED #3H

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SAMPLE PT. 3 @ 2' (H502512-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 2.18 109 1.812.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.89 94.6 0.8372.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.80 90.0 1.032.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/26/2015 ND 5.76 96.1 0.7416.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/26/2015 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 85.6-137

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CKChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 480 16.0 09/25/2015 ND 416 104 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/25/2015 ND 162 80.9 1.42200

DRO >C10-C28 45.3 10.0 09/25/2015 ND 173 86.3 0.855200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 66.9 % 47.2-157

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 74.2 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CIMAREX ENERGY CO.-MIDLAND

600 N.  MARIENFELD ST, SUITE 600

KENNETH BROWNTREE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

UNK-NOWN

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

09/29/2015

09/23/2015 09/22/2015

HORNSBY 25 FED #3H

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SAMPLE PT. 4 @ 1' (H502512-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 2.18 109 1.812.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.89 94.6 0.8372.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.80 90.0 1.032.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/26/2015 ND 5.76 96.1 0.7416.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/26/2015 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 85.6-137

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CKChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 96.0 16.0 09/25/2015 ND 416 104 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/25/2015 ND 162 80.9 1.42200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/25/2015 ND 173 86.3 0.855200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 78.9 % 47.2-157

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 79.3 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CIMAREX ENERGY CO.-MIDLAND

600 N.  MARIENFELD ST, SUITE 600

KENNETH BROWNTREE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

UNK-NOWN

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

09/29/2015

09/23/2015 09/22/2015

HORNSBY 25 FED #3H

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SAMPLE PT. 5 @ 1' (H502512-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 2.18 109 1.812.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.89 94.6 0.8372.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/26/2015 ND 1.80 90.0 1.032.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/26/2015 ND 5.76 96.1 0.7416.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/26/2015 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 85.6-137

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CKChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 800 16.0 09/25/2015 ND 416 104 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/25/2015 ND 162 80.9 1.42200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/25/2015 ND 173 86.3 0.855200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.4 % 47.2-157

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 75.8 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CIMAREX ENERGY CO.-MIDLAND

600 N.  MARIENFELD ST, SUITE 600

KENNETH BROWNTREE

MIDLAND TX, 79701

UNK-NOWN

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

09/29/2015

09/23/2015 09/22/2015

HORNSBY 25 FED #3H

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SAMPLE PT. 6 @ 1' (H502512-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 09/28/2015 ND 2.04 102 2.212.00

Toluene* 0.772 0.200 09/28/2015 ND 1.75 87.4 1.792.00

Ethylbenzene* 3.18 0.200 09/28/2015 ND 1.67 83.5 1.512.00

Total Xylenes* 6.51 0.600 09/28/2015 ND 5.37 89.5 1.516.00

Total BTEX 10.5 1.20 09/28/2015 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 116 % 85.6-137

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CKChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 272 16.0 09/25/2015 ND 416 104 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 352 10.0 09/25/2015 ND 162 80.9 1.42200

DRO >C10-C28 3240 10.0 09/25/2015 ND 173 86.3 0.855200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 47.2-157

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.8 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

Basin/County Search:

EddyCounty:

PLSS Search:

27ETownship:Section(s): Range:35, 36, 26, 25 26S

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

9/17/15 10:34 AM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

Basin/County Search:

EddyCounty:

PLSS Search:

28ETownship:Section(s): Range:30, 31, 29, 32 26S

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

9/17/15 10:36 AM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
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